R4
NOTE: After bellcranks are installed, squeeze remaining —
threads on the 2-56 machine screw flat with a needle

nose plyers and then cover the nut and threads to the
plywood with contact cement or epoxy to secure nut.

TOP VIEW OF RIGHT WING
PANEL. TOP SPARS AND
SHEETING NOT SHOWN.

. Bt e i o} . < 4 e

DU-BRO No.183 ———
Aileron connector
& dual take-off |

0

QUALITY PRODUCTS

Scanned and restored August, 2012 pd1
All rights reserved

ANDREWS AIRCRAFT MODEL CO. INC.

PROGRESS THROUGH

N

Check print accuracy

This rib section is typical of R3 & R4 - the
18 R4 ribs have the slot with the aileron
push rod hole in them and the 2 - RS ribs
have only aileron push rod holes in them.

Tips From Triangle Blocks

3/32 Balsa
Spar Webbing

#| Bottom Spar

WING SECTION AT BELLCRANK

Du-Bro Quik-Link [ O
T T —— e Y

This wing section drawing is typical
of the 2 R1 center ribs and also shows
the 4 R2 nose riblets.

CENTER LINE #»—L-

e e e e e @a s e e g

Shaped Leading Edge

H
.
v
I3
]
.
.
;
L4
.
:

;
._;
,
?
:

——

3/32 Webing Between Main Spars

TOP VIEW OF LEFT WING
|PANEL. TOP SPARS AND
SHEETING NOT SHOWN.

Leading Edge Sheet Line

' l@— Capstrips ( from diecut stock )

1/16”’ Sheet

Trailing Edge Sheet Line

——

i

P——

|

NOTE: Aileron plywood servo bed, servo bay stiffner S-1,
the two plywood bellcrank beds, servo push rod hookup,
the two aileron push rods and related parts are installed
before the bottom center section sheeting above these two
installations is cemented into position. .

[ NOTE: ALL THE CENTER SECTION
SHEETS ARE ONE PIECE.

Aileron

This plan is a free download....Not to be sold

Shaped Trailing Edge Extension




M B

DN-BLO JNALLI6k

- T — = FRoTrwy & = RSN P ey -
— F— . D NP ICIPEEEY e ——— - R e e e oy D - xF B R . o - R PR s e ——
ee t -, . A T S B Do . LIRSS B e . . e d g~ - P S B - RN S S T - -
: AR s - ll‘_,. _ , P PR B e e gl - - . — e — —— — — — — — IR RN fr Te 2w e e ——
. . | A . v LT . Ta s ry I A N B . \ - e — — — — e ——
e » st T TR . . . . = £ - g —_— Swy e — — — — —
- < SRR S0 M . okt a z R o, < T m— — o —— a—— — e —
™ e T T, L e e A S T NI Se e PRt Ol o - Jos Bt . . [ -
s — e p— . — —_— e —— — e — _-__—(.,-h- — Ry = — — e . g -, $ - s ) = n . .
: iy et P e vl P : . ——— —
= - — -
_—— ——_—
— —
—_—
—
—

— e m—— e e —— e e — — — — —— — — — — — —— — — — — — — —

o} —_— =

/4-20 Wing Bolt

Drill & Tap For 1

: i | ELEVATOR TIE: - T
:' = \ ! ' _ [ U e - Drill 3/32" dia holes for legs & imbed tie -
; e A gy o] T e Lo e et o i dm o | L S || e D i e e e e i S VI RISl T T o e e e e = e T T S S e e e * flush with front of elevator. Epoxy tie
N > ﬂ""ﬁ#' RN o N B s ':T:‘_l ;- 1.! W S T T e T T e T R R T Pt : T—""“‘ﬁ'i"——ﬁ"“ I i e —r————— . ‘ in place with elevator in one piece and
- ! * IMPORTANT SAFETY SUGGESTIONS: trim elevator cut-out after epoxy is dry.
_ 1 A -
FIRST FLIGHT Most tlying clubs have experienced and competent mem- , / ! :3'— -
: bers who can assist in the proper first flight of the aircraft [ o'z
'AF.gg&'ﬂéﬁgagﬁgexwiﬂSCVDL%CE%EE%NLSSDM8355 and who are willing to give you the instruption and help ‘ !’~— - =
' PETENT FLYER TO CH,ECK OUT YOUR AIRCRAF'T AND necessary to make your entry into R/C flying as trouble-
ASSIST YOU free as possible. It is not difficult to learn the basics of .
,’ ) flying but each individual learns at a different pace and it H 1 : :
' ] : 1. The first flight of a radio controiled mode! aircraft is(;:sual- g\ust b: remitgbered that\:jetven 'slow-m_oving models ic:,:'an ‘NOTE: Stabilizer Part B has a 4 8q. slot ' /
' ! ly the most crucial flight. At this point, you shouid have emand quick decisions that only experience can provide. . g s ;
' ) —/ { . ! || carefully pre-flight checked the system. Now take the time The names and addresses of local club members may be maChl’I’IEd into the rear cente{ to l‘ecel‘:f i
\ to make trim adjustments in the air for proper flight. This obtained at your dealer or from the Academy of Model the %" sq. F I N— Post that is attache . . . ]
] _ is usually referred to as “trimming out” the aircraft. Aeronautics, 815 Fifteenth Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. to the fin part B. Watch this on assembly. |- .
|I l : 20005. ; } . . .
i t . :
o b ! | | J
' . )
AAMCO <N < | \
NOSE GEAR > = STABILIZER & ELEVATOR: : )
ASSEMBLY Z Cement Stab. part A to Stab part B and tack glue . |
Elevator tc Stab. Add the 4” sq. tips. When dry, | l ’ _
round tips and front of Stab and sand complete | . B | . |
g -ﬂ B P .
assembly smooth. Vo we ; . !
' Remove Elevator and install elevator Tie as per the [ ! ' : %
? o Cut Out For Fuel Line separate instructions. Round elevator front edge. z noo . y
' B B . x.
[ : / | ,
S f i P .
: o SN E |
: —_—] . _'—_"J = ) o i} ‘ I '
=7 ' J ‘ I coca Bla ey Elevator o
@'mrz.//ﬁ ;! NGNS N RNV S : ( 3
; "= . :
qy TRIM CANOPY LEAVING A 1/8” FLANGE ALL )

AROUND THE BASE. SAND EDGES SMOOTH’
CUT CANOPY INTO TWO PARTS AROUND THE
EXACT CENTER OF THE RECESSED SEPARATION
MARK. SMOOTH EDGES. CEMENT ONE EACH OF
THE FORMERS IN PLACE AS SHOWN’.

) 1

SAFETY FIRST FOR YOURSELF, FOR OTHERS,
AND FOR YOUR EQUIPMENT

You are a wise modeller to have
chosen an AAmco Kit to build,
to be proud of and to have the
many hours of enjoyment in fly-

5/32 Wheel Collars Shown

NOSE GEAR BEARING PRE-WORK:

—_—

ing this model with satisfaction. Clamp gear bearing to firewall, drill 4 3/32 dia. 1/8 Plywood Dowel Tongue ! “SAFETY FIRST" is more than just a slogan when operating | - =B L
holes through firewall and mount bearing with ‘ ( No.4 Sheet Metal Screws . GEAR BED & GEAR PRE-WORK: T O e ety O Sspecially with re- b= o f]e =y
We know and are sure that you 4-40 machine screws & square nuts. Epoxy the ' Drill 4 1/16” holes in location as marked on gear P ’ K L \ ~ L3 : ,
will be satisfied with your selec- nuts to plywood. Also drill 1/8” dia. hole at r' ‘ 1 bed. Mount front & rear gear to bed with four FOR YOUR SAFETY: ) et e ,
tion because We here at AAmco, location shown on firewall for throttle cable. : 3/8-2-56 machine screws,washers & nuts, Epoxy Recognize that radio con"f)ng,d ms’,de's a|re n?‘ har;mess t:zs T - 1
Inc. have a commitment to excel- This hole is at left top of firewall - at front, 3/4” the nuts to plywood. With rear of gear at 900 1/16” ﬁga/:?r\‘ro%eadr:nr%ir:;:sint:r'esst;:ci::s:a;;xeee:aﬁl;b%tyma‘:::psaf: R ——k —— = .
lence in our endeavor to design, as seen when looking at the front of firewall. to the gear bed, wrap the axle ends of gear with —— e — operation of the radio equipment is largely dependent upon e e e i it i
engineer and produce the finest — . — , soft wire furnished and sweat solder in place. i o T TN t 'ts proper installation and utilization.
R/C kits in the world, bar none. . O‘\\ W\ \ - i lv)Vhen epoxy is dry, remove gear and put agside to pEY! e ——— } = THEREFORE, INSTALL YOUR RADIO CONTROL EYSTEM Common Pin
L ~ @ e mounted wh 7 o Ty , R CORRECTLY AND BE CERTAIN YOU CAN FLY WELL _
Thank you for selecting this kit. :6— 1/16” Holes for Hatch Screws. = : A : t‘ ed when model is completed later. ll ) ; S LTI T T T TT T T J g Y 1777 ‘l : T ENOUGH TO CONTROL YOUR AIRCRAFT UNDER ALL CON- i RN P R AN SR |
" — T _-5__; | ;’) —— ——ar e . S 'I.' | ’j““{"’“ "1"1‘1 111111‘1111111111,, o 1,’|\ DITIONS. _ :t v ‘
- . | = SIS S el
: . s - I~ T T g
Cut outline of pilot and — PN ! - 1 I T = N ; |
cement to 1/8” balsa for e R — /Lé —® d- AN § Il ' _ Y I Rk +f ’
a realistic looking pilot. M / ~ ! ' J —_— = f ] { i l [ J . :
Paint on facial and other = ' 0 — { — I, L 1 j I [ | [ .': - FIN- DORSAL FIN & RUDDER: ‘ 2 ‘
details as fits your fancy. ' // , F1 f — | I _:,., bl e o= _H. A Cement Fin Parts A, B & C together & cement /
, . / Z 1 A F2 = | H' Fin Post to rear of Fin part B. Cement Rudder ! ‘
g - i - ‘ — I P T — T N , Post to front of Rudder and Tack Cement Fin C !
WARNING: THE FREQUENCIES ALLOCATED - - .' - - = e |: to Rudder via the two Posts. Sand posts even 2 | |
N - RADIO CONTROL ‘ARE NOT EXCLUSIVE AND T | — ! - Use Large Washers to | [~ |- It - 'j IINE at top of Fin & Rudder & bottom of Rudder. £/ /
) A ARE SHARED WITH OTHER TYPES OF RADIO o) ob—" ra | -f | Mold Gearin place. |- BN ) Cap top of Fin & Rudder & bottom of Rudder g
USE IN CERTAIN AREAS. BEFORE OPERATING 7 = — T 7 b = N b with %47 sq. stock. Sand complete assembly e ! |
) ) YOUR MODEL, CHECK WITH THE FCC REGION- T e ! _ - ‘ il /_r'”’ SrI—ZJ . I smooth and round top of Fin & Rudder & bottom fi T _ ,’
Remove this area to fit the OS MAX-40 R/C AL OFFICE IN YOUR AREA TO DETERMINE o~ — — _— - { o ol - e of Rudder - do not round front of Fin until the fri ’ P
engine. Remove as required for other engines. WHETHER THERE IS A POTENTIAL DANGER OF — - R —— — Db Dorsal Fin is fitted and cemented into place. e 7 [
INTERFERENCE FROM OTHER RADIO USERS. - — Cut through fin & rudder caps with razor blade. ' |
_' TgULT(')SSIIEEC OIS'IIEORE%T:EYr\I()CUER wAgTDE?_A'?SERYEgg Cut Canopy Here : - - Block sand the caps to the posts and round the }
—r - —— , Die-Cut C ! B hy h f the rudder.
7 // POSSIBLY CAUSING INJURY TO YOURSELF, TO —_— — anopy Former - - K ‘ front of the rudder and the rear of the rudder ‘
— OTHERS, OR PROPERTY DAMAGE. ——— T e | - : -
// | g ///( _ — A = S o 3/32x5/16 Cross Stiffeners B '/
. R < ; . : K . '
- // .5 : (O T - — \ : , - = l! After the Fin is lined up & cemented /
// -~ y 5 A e - - "4 | F3 , to the top of the Stabilizer, fit and Lo '
-~ . // | _— = T T SN I == — ) P cement the Dorsal fin to the fin & top B I / i / (’ |
OS 40 Engine Shown . : ///; ! A - \\\ LT~ 2 — . | [ of Fuselage sheet. Round and blend i — i Lo ;
— - T % U —— T— = I SO B It I U EE S Dorsal Fin into the Fin and round the 4 | j ! /Y*
% P ¥ i ! < I » . : o T “front of Fin up to the top - Sand smooth. A= T[] ‘H" : .
= — ﬁ% ~ . - ' —— \ 1. Wing Bolt Support Ply. Wing Hold Down Block 7 — — — ~—-* ———— L i nge (typ) { .
= T o e - - e T e = H’ f ; T Nylon Wlng Bolt I I — - — B : ; /
' 10 ] AR U AL | | et e PP Recess Block 1/16” ——— — — &, e
ag . A ! ”~, ~ ., T T T T e e e =TT = \ q —_— =~ — —_ — e T oee Bl e 2T I ’
» - o P~ — 7 7 L — ‘_" ’ ——— T L L L L LR - | . i
27 Spinner ’ .f{_(f_}T' o 4 ey r-! s g — V4 e — P\ Nt R SO F 5/16 Dowel i ey 1/4” Fuselage top (2 pieces) Dorsal Fin T e, T / R ]
e I3 - NN o~ - S/ - 5‘ WEDGE SPACER el | it IS
e 7N and | | ~
: ¥ H Byr 4 3 S— - —
1\ @ I —t ’. Rl | ; ~ Pylon SS-8 Fuel Tank Shown T ; —
: . (. o = —_— 1 - ; e _ D P -_— @ o~ s > A
{ ——h ’j} i \\ /8 Plywood Dowel Tongue ‘ : Du-Bro Ball Links Shown B TR eSS ’ T——
ik — = ’ | - —_— E—
. w = [ kl Throttle Linkage C.G. R T = R ' » T B —— : R ‘ — - ST e Wil e g e i — e — 10
? = { "1 HLO) } - mee — — _ 1/8 Plywood Former F2 ——=M /] ’—1-/448[(1 - — /32x5/16 Longeron Stlffensrs R T ¥ o e 4 — —— T T —r=
T Y ) L = 18 Plywood - - = - i
0o ',.E i,; "- A - 1/8 Plywood Former F1 S _ = o [ — — - ~5= e \3"/}9)2)(5/16 Cross Stitfeners TTT—— ——————— e
—Eoyd - - -l B 1 - T{ L/.T = T o - 7 ‘ ] — | — h
— i | Fuet Tan [ —1 | = Epoxy the push-rod tubes to — IR e
,/ i uel Tank Supports (Ply or Balsa).___ / e A ——_=———these formers and fuselage exit on the inside. — =

—

- i\l N = ! R L= : : _ B = | = ) R - = .
—_|l 6 Al kj!‘__()orner. Stock l ! P d Sert , 4 ' T ™ o ) ~ -
=K / ———— E~ ------ ___ Battery Location / ! o - ywood Servo Rail : [ — _— - o ) LA > B— 1/8 Balsa Former F4 —»l _— ‘ _ o
\.\ : / qll : ' i \&——Corner Stock _  3/39x5/16 Longeron stiffeners . 1/8 Balsa Former F3 ——pt-: ‘ T T - _— =TT = T — - DUBRO Quik Link

 1/4 Plywood Fi;ewall - / \ b I

at location shown and screw in

the total building time and make
the 3/8 No. 4 metal screws.

_h—ﬁ¥D° Not Fly unless and until you have an experienced instruc- you sense, feel or observe any erratic operation or ab-

shown on drawing. Open bottom tor who has completely CHECKED OUT THE MODEL AND

normality, end your flight as quickly and as safely as

the whole project very enjoyable.

R e Ry — — _ " SAESC e __ . 3
- L - /,{ yAaweY BYd P At et S TV FONF-IEY - - > — ) L ~ . —_— o S L o o
INSIDE BOTTOM e s AT e ‘J/J =7 *‘}/; //17 21 o AR NS Gel 2 » ———— - — ——= — ;ﬁ—“»__# _—
e P N PRS- SRR & D e
NOSE BLOCKS ’ : — , =T e PP 1 —
%ine CI)prl\XV ith N NOTE: Mount fuel tank on top of 1/8” NOTE: Rear Bottom Sheet from 1/8X2X27 Balsa (Cross Grained) /
op ounts o balsa beds. Wrap fuel tank, batter WARNING
S AH . . ] y and
ecure All Quiklinks with tubing.  rcceiver with thin foam rubber to min- \ .
Imise vibration & to keep from moving. THE FREQUENCIES ALLOCATED FOR RADIO CONTROL USE ARE NOT EXCLUSIVE AND ARE * . SO REMEMBER: . | -
—ee s —— \ SHARED WITH OTHER TYPES OF RADIO USE IN CERTAIN AREAS. BEFORE OPERATING YOUR \ 1. Eg ye?;igpgﬁf‘:rg Ylf;‘;'c"?gsfcf‘lg;‘if”at the field untit you
=== T T MODEL CHECK WITH THE FCC REGIONAL OFFICE IN YOUR AREA TO DETERMINE WHETHER ‘ your frequency :
f’l =T _  — THERE IS A POTENTIAL DANGER OF INTERFERENCE FROM OTHER RADIO USERS. “OUTSIDE” 2. Display your frequency flag colors on the antenna of your
Ny BOTTOM VIEW of nose showing cut-out : \ RADIO INTERFERENCE MAY CAUSE YOU TO LOSE CONTROL OF YOUR MODEL, POSSIBLY transmitter.
gl s oy . T ' ] . 3. Remember that flags do not usually state the frequency on
|~ —— Taper and feather opening from 1/16” be- —_ Study the complete plans to be- Remember that you are responsible for the safety of all spec- sk and be certain. _ If you have an eyesight limitation or
| iNE —;lmg firewall to bottom of sheet as shown. - come familiar with them. : ‘ v tators and in fact, everyone that may foreseeably be injured t:gfggtsusrgc(; zﬁe%czjlg;g;n?gges: ;%rneaﬁ;:zle, double check
2147 Wheels l'{l o You should also become familiar _ by your model. . '
MOUNTING OF ENGINE: 3 - ith all of the Die-Cut parts and . fostPlLT;N ZVIN? N | Do Not Fly where your model could iniure any person or 4 Turn your transmitter on only when you are sure no one
Use 4-40X1” round head machine : ore They a. g0 an g tae 72 Y. DIOCK OO the ' i 5. WARNING: Your model will go out of control and may do
screws, washers, lock washers and I‘; scheme of building the BIG-Hray. 1/8” ply. Former to left and %:ﬁ:éﬁ S N CL D as anaCe e e " serious Injury or damage if someons olse turns on a frans.
blind nuts to mount engine to the There are numerous small assem- to the right - clamp or cement and landing. KEEP EVERYONE, except experienced and mitter on your frequency while you are operating your
147 plywood motor mounts. \f blies and parts that can be pre- in place so top of %4 ply block - knowledgeable persons who are assisting you in flying, away model.
. » : : ' N assembled before the major build- is 1/8” below the top of the ‘ . from your model even when it is on the ground and you are 6. Respect all the rules of the flying field or site.
Drill 3/32” holes in mounts with 1J e h . ; " preparing to fiy.
engine held in proper location as ! ing is started that will cut down former - drill two 1/16" holes 7. At any time during the operation of your model, should
i

of these holes with a 1/8” drill WILL FLY THE MODEL FOR YOU AND WITH YOU...UNTIL ible. Do Not h in until tain th
only deep enough to allow the YOU HAVE LEARNED TO FLY COMPETENTLY BY YOUR- possible. Do Not operate again until you are certain the
SELF. Flying (or running a boat or a model car) Is a real skil} problem has been corrected. Take no chances.

blind nuts to imbed themselves.
Epoxy the blind nuts to mounts.

! | ANDREWS AIRCRAFT MODEL CO., INC.
SCANNED AND RESTORED AUGUST, 2012 PD1

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

Check print accuracy

6 8

3

1

This plan is a free download....Not to be sold




